

University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

6-30-1970

Carlson v. Boryla

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

Recommended Citation

"Carlson v. Boryla" (1970). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 805.
<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/805>

INDEX

	Page
<u>TABLE OF CASES CITED.</u>	iii
<u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.</u>	1
<u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	14
<u>ARGUMENT:</u>	
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OR DIRECTED VERDICT ON EXPRESS CONTRACT AND THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO THAT CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	
A. <u>Plaintiff's Proof Of The Terms And Time Of The Contract Were Sufficiently Definite To Permit Submission Of That Claim To The Jury.</u>	16
B. <u>The Trial Court Properly Instructed The Jury On The Contract Claim.</u>	26
1. Instruction No. 1 (ff. 242-251)	26
2. Instruction No. 13 (f. 265).	35

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT DEFENDANTS WERE ENGAGED IN A JOINT VENTURE AND THAT DEFENDANT TRINDLE WAS THE AGENT OF THE OTHER DEFENDANTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE BUSINESS OF THAT JOINT VENTURE AND IT PROPERLY SUBMITTED THE ISSUE OF TRINDLE'S ALLEGED LACK OF AUTHORITY UNDER INSTRUCTION NOS. 9 AND 10 (ff. 261, 262).36

III. THE COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE REGARDING THE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP OF DENNIS MURPHY AND THE DEFENDANTS TO PERMIT HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF MURPHY TO BE PRESENTED TO THE JURY AND TO BE CONSIDERED BY THEM IN THE EVENT THEY DETERMINED THAT MURPHY WAS THE DEFENDANTS' AGENT42

IV. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN STRIKING THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DEFENSES45

A. The Trial Court's Choice Of Colorado Law Was Proper.45

B. Under Either The California Or Colorado Statute Of Frauds The Agreement Upon Which Plaintiff Has Based His Suit Is Not One Which Is Within The Statute 50

C. The Supplemental Agreement Constitutes A Sufficient Memorandum 58

V. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES ON THE EXPRESS CONTRACT CLAIM. 62

CONCLUSION. 66

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Aiken Mills v. United States,
53 F. Supp. 524 (E.D.S.C. 1944) 39

Albina Engine and Machine Works, Inc. v. Abel, 305 F.2d 77
(10th Cir. 1962). 38,40

Allen v. Moyle, 84 Idaho 18, 367
P.2d 579 (1961) 54

Anderson v. National Producing Co.,
253 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1958) 38

Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor Inn, Inc., 70 Wash. 2d
893, 425 P.2d 623 (1967). 48,49

	Page
<u>Bang v. International Sisal Co.</u> , 212 Minn. 135, 4 N.W.2d 113 (1942).	65
<u>Bean v. Westwood</u> , 101 Colo. 288, 73 P.2d 386 (1937).	60
<u>Beckwith v. Talbot</u> , 95 U.S. 289 (1877).	59
<u>Bemel Associates, Inc. v. Brown</u> , 164 Colo. 414, 435 P.2d 407 (1967).	44
<u>Berkey v. Halm</u> , 101 Cal. App. 2d 62, 224 P.2d 885 (1950)	52
<u>Block v. D. W. Nicholson Corp.</u> , 77 Cal. App. 2d 739, 176 P.2d 739 (1947).	40,41
<u>Bushman Construction Co. v. Air Force Academy Housing, Inc.</u> , 327 F.2d 481 (10th Cir. 1964).	40
<u>Clark v. Perdue</u> , 70 Colo. 589, 203 P. 655 (1922)	51
<u>Cochran v. Ellsworth</u> , 126 Cal. App. 2d 429, 272 P.2d 904 (1954).	48
<u>Cockburn v. Kinsley</u> , 25 Colo. App. 89, 135 P. 1112 (1913).	47
<u>Columbia Pictures Corp. v. De Toth</u> , 87 Cal. App. 2d 620, 197 P.2d 580 (1948).	21

	Page
<u>Coulter v. Anderson</u> , 144 Colo. 402, 357 P.2d 76 (1960).	20
<u>Denver Truck Exchange v. Perryman</u> , 134 Colo. 586, 307 P.2d 805 (1957).	48
<u>Dudley v. Bosie Cascade Corp.</u> , ___ Wash. ___, 457 P.2d 586 (1969).	56
<u>Duncan v. Clarke</u> , 308 N.Y. 282, 125 N.E.2d 569 (1955)	54
<u>Fleet Messenger Service, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</u> , 315 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1963).	48
<u>Gallagher v. Washington County Savings, Loan & Building Co.</u> , 125 W. Va. 791, 25 S.E.2d 914 (1943)	60
<u>Gilliam v. Kouhoucos</u> , 161 Tex. 299, 340 S.W.2d 27 (1960).	57
<u>Ginsberg Machine Co. v. J & H Label Processing Corp.</u> , 341 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1965).	34,35
<u>Gossard v. Gossard</u> , 149 F.2d 111 (10th Cir. 1945).	46
<u>Hollywood Motion Picture Equipment Co. v. Furer</u> , 16 Cal. 2d 184, 105 P.2d 299 (1940)	52
<u>Kelley-Clarke Co. v. Leslie</u> , 61 Cal. App. 559, 215 P. 699 (1923)	59

	Page
<u>Klaxton Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</u> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) . . .	48
<u>Kloberdanz v. Joy Mfg. Co.</u> , 288 F. Supp. 817 (D. Colo. 1968). . . .	48
<u>Kouchoucos v. Gilliam</u> , 328 S.W.2d 817 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959)	57
<u>Kuhlmann v. McCormack</u> , 116 Colo. 300, 180 P.2d 863 (1947)	51
<u>Kurtz v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 62 F. Supp. 255 (E.D. Mich. 1945)	24
<u>Mercier v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.</u> , 141 Me. 376, 44 A.2d 372 (1945).	60
<u>Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. Marquardt</u> , 59 Cal. 2d 159, 28 Cal. Rptr. 724, 379 P.2d 28 (1963)	21
<u>Nels E. Nelson, Inc. v. Tarman</u> , 163 Cal. App. 2d 714, 329 P.2d 953 (1958).	39
<u>Pando v. Jasper</u> , 133 Colo. 321, 295 P.2d 229 (1956)	59
<u>Pecarovich v. Becker</u> , 113 Cal. App. 2d 309, 248 P.2d 123 (1952).	53
<u>Peoples Drug Stores v. Fenton Realty Corp.</u> , 191 Md. 489, 62 A.2d 273 (1948).	21

	Page
<u>Pierce v. Marland Oil Co. of Colorado,</u> 86 Colo. 59, 278 P. 804 (1929). . . .	20
<u>In re Rubin's Will,</u> 280 App. Div. 348, 113 N.Y.S.2d 70 (1952).	48
<u>Saxonia Mining and Reduction Co. v.</u> <u>Cook,</u> 7 Colo. 569, 4 P. 1111 (1884).	64,65,66
<u>School District v. Nash,</u> 27 Colo. App. 551, 140 P. 473 (1914)	65
<u>School District No. 3 v. Hale,</u> 15 Colo. 367, 25 P. 308 (1890). . . .	64
<u>Seifert v. Gildersleeve,</u> 84 Colo. 31, 268 P. 589 (1928)	25
<u>Sessions v. Southern California Edison</u> <u>Co.,</u> 47 Cal. App. 2d 611, 118 P.2d 935 (1941).	55,56
<u>Seymour v. Oelrichs,</u> 156 Cal. 782, 106 P. 88 (1910).	54
<u>Smith v. Grenadier,</u> 203 Va. 740, 127 S.E.2d 107 (1962)	61
<u>Stice v. Peterson,</u> 144 Colo. 219, 355 P.2d 948 (1960)	25,26
<u>Straus v. de Young,</u> 155 F. Supp. 215 (S.D. Cal. 1957).	58
<u>Taylor v. Brindley,</u> 164 F.2d 235 (10th Cir. 1947).	40

	Page
<u>Tostevin v. Douglas</u> , 160 Cal. App. 2d 321, 325 P.2d 130 (1958)	54
<u>Universal Products Co. v. Emerson</u> , 36 Del. 553, 179 A. 387 (1935).	21
<u>Welch v. Jakstas</u> , 401 Ill. 288, 82 N.E.2d 53 (1948)	23, 62
<u>White Lighting Co. v. Wolfson</u> , 66 Cal. Rptr. 697, 438 P.2d 345 (1968).	52
<u>Williams v. Robinson</u> , 158 Ark. 327, 250 S.W. 14, 15 (1923).	65
<u>Wood v. Western Beef Factory, Inc.</u> , 378 F.2d 96 (10th Cir. 1967).	40
<u>Woodall v. Davis-Creswell Mfg. Co.</u> , 9 Colo. App. 198, 200, 48 P. 670 (1897).	51
<u>Zeller v. School District</u> , 259 Minn. 487, 108 N.W.2d 602, 606 (1961)	65

STATUTES

C.R.S. 1963, 59-1-12(1)(a).	51
-------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

44 Am. Jur. 2d, <u>Joint Adventurers</u> , § 4	38
Annot. 17 A.L.R.2d 968, 972, 973 (1951).64,65
Annot. 22 A.L.R.3d 1047 (1968).	64
2 C.J.S., <u>Agency</u> , § 29b, p. 1063.	44
17A C.J.S., <u>Contracts</u> , § 581(f).	46
California Civil Code, § 2309	59,60,61
<u>Colorado Jury Instructions</u>	
§ 23:36	63
§ 23:3964,66
<u>Colorado Jury Instructions Civil,</u> Colorado Supreme Court Committee on Jury Instructions, § 2:1, p. 10	
	26
1 <u>Corbin on Contracts</u>	
§ 29, pp. 84-85, 94-95.	21
§ 30, pp. 98-99	21
2 <u>Corbin on Contracts</u>	
§ 444, p. 53552,53
§ 447, pocket parts	58
5 <u>Corbin on Contracts</u>	
§ 1095, p. 516.	65

<u>Restatement 2d Conflict of Laws,</u> § 332, Tentative Draft No. 6 as modified, 1960 (1961).48,49
3 <u>Williston on Contracts</u> § 498A53,56

NO. 24490
